

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22112/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 22/04/2008 in CR No. 609/1987 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MAYA KANWAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURINDERJIT SINGH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and prayer for interim relief))
(For final disposal)

Date: 04/09/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vivek Sharma, adv.
Mr. Chander Shekhar, Adv.
For M/S. Temple Law Firm,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ravi Bax, Adv.
Mr. Goodwill Indeevar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6059 OF 2009
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.22112 of 2008)

MAYA KANWAR & ORS. Appellant(s)

Versus

SURINDERJIT SINGH & ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

This appeal by special leave is directed against the judgment and order dated 22.4.2008 passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in F.A.O. No.609 of 1987.

In the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, in our considered opinion, ends of justice would be met if, in addition to the amount awarded by the High Court, the Respondent No.3 - United India Insurance Company Ltd. will pay an additional amount of Rs.50,000/- inclusive of the interest to the Appellant No.1 - Smt. Maya Kanwar.

Accordingly, Respondent No.3 - United India Insurance Company Ltd. is directed to pay an additional

...2/-

-2-

amount of Rs.50,000/- inclusive of the interest to Appellant No.1 - Smt. Maya Kanwar within two months from the date of receipt of the copy of this order.

With these observations, this appeal is disposed of. No costs.

.....J.
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J.
(DR. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

New Delhi,
September 04, 2009